1	CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
2	RESOLUTION NO. 2016-84
3	INTRODUCED BY:
4	
5	Councilor Joseph M. Maestas
6	Councilor Peter N. Ives
7	
8	
9	
10	A RESOLUTION
11	AUTHORIZING AND SUPPORTING THE SUBMITTAL OF THE CITY'S PROJECT
12	APPLICATION TO THE SANTA FE METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
13	FOR FUNDING UNDER THE FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019 NMDOT ADMINISTERED FUNDS
14	FROM THE TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM.
15	
16	WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe has the legal authority to apply for, receive and administer
17	federal funds; and
18	WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe desires to submit an application for Federal Fiscal Year
19	2016/2017 (FFY16/17) for New Mexico Transportation Alternatives Program ("TAP") funds in the
20	amount of \$2,000,000.00, as set forth by the Federal legislation, Fixing America's Surface
21	Transportation Act or "FAST Act" and as outlined in the FFY 18/19 New Mexico TAP Guide; and
22	WHEREAS, the projects named below will be included in the TAP application and are
23	eligible project(s) under New Mexico TAP and FAST Act:
24	1. Acequia Trail from Rufina Street to South Meadows - cost \$1,000,000 with match of
25	\$145,600 (See Exhibit A).
	1

1	2. Canada Rincon Trail from Viento Drive to Camino de las Crucitas - cost \$1,000,000
2	with match of \$145,600 (See Exhibit B).
3	WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe acknowledges availability of the required local match of
4	14.56% and the availability of funds to pay all upfront costs, since TAP is a cost reimbursement
5	programs; and
6	WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe agrees to pay any costs that exceed the project amount if
7	the applications are selected for funding; and
8	WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe, agrees to maintain all project(s) constructed with TAP
9	funding for the useable life of the project(s).
10	NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
11	CITY OF SANTA FE that the Governing Body:
12	1. Authorizes staff to submit an application for FFY18/19 New Mexico TAP funds in
13	the amount of \$2,000,000 from the New Mexico Department of Transportation (NMDOT) on behalf
14	of the residents of the city of Santa Fe.
15	2. Assures the NMDOT that if TAP funds are awarded, sufficient funding for the local
16	match and for upfront project costs are available, since TAP is a reimbursement program, and that
17	any costs exceeding the award amounts will be paid for by the City of Santa Fe.
18	3. Assures NMDOT that if awarded TAP funds, sufficient funding for the operation and
19	maintenance of the TAP projects will be available for the life of the projects.
20	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that:
21	1. The City of Santa Fe is authorized to enter into a Cooperative Project Agreement
22	with the NMDOT for construction of TAP projects using these funds as set forth by the FAST Act on
23	behalf of the residents of Santa Fe.
24	2. City staff is also authorized to submit additional information as may be required and
25	act as the official representative of the City of Santa Fe in this and subsequent related activities.
	2

The Governing Body assures the NMDOT that the City of Santa Fe is willing and 3. able to administer all activities associated with the proposed projects. PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of November, 2016. 11/ For JAVIER M. GONZALES, MAYOR ATTEST: YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK APPROVED AS TO FORM: Muan KELLEY A /BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY M/Legislation/Resolutions 2016/2016-84 NMDOT Funds

.